Episode Four
by
Racheal Ofori
8th June 2022
WHITE Shooting Script
© 2022 BBC STUDIOS Comedy Productions Limited. All Rights Reserved.
This script is the property of BBC Studios Productions Limited. Distribution or disclosure of any information of whatever nature in
whatever form relating to the characters, story and script itself obtained from any source including without limitation this script or

of his death - by the anti-
corruption unit.
A few cameras click and flash as murmurs travel around the
room.
EDWARDS (CONT'D)
As this is an ongoing inquiry, we
cannot disclose any further
information at this time. There’ll
be no further comment until the
case is concluded. Thank you.
She swiftly gathers her papers and makes her way out of the
room as journalists try in vain to ask questions.
VARIOUS JOURNALISTS
Superintendent?...
Superintendent?...
INT. POLICE STATION CORRIDOR - DAY - CONTINUOUS10 10
Edwards walks out of the briefing room. PC Dolan is there.
PC DOLAN
Brilliant, Ma’am. As ever.
Edwards smiles politely as she hurries up the corridor.

Uh. Today of all days.
CUT TO:
EXT. BACK OF THE POLICE STATION - DAY16 16
A few people (officers and admin staff) begin filing out of
the fire exit - which Dom and Kay are tucked behind.
CUT TO:
EXT. FRONT OF THE POLICE STATION - DAY17 17
PRICE is stood outside the front doors, ushering people out.
PRICE
Everybody calmly and quietly out.
Please muster. You know the drill-
except this may not be a drill, and
could potentially be a dangerous
situation.
BACK TO:
EXT. BACK OF THE POLICE STATION - DAY - CONTINUOUS18 18
As the last couple of people leave, Dom grabs the door to
stop it closing - and she and Kay scurry inside.
CUT TO:
BLACK OPS EP4 - WHITE Shooting Script 08.06.22    16.
BLACK OPS EP4 - WHITE Shooting Script 08.06.22    17.
INT. POLICE STATION CORRIDOR - DAY19 19
Dom and Kay peer round the corner of an empty corridor - to
check the coast is clear.
Dom nods to Kay to follow her - and creep-run towards an
office door marked ‘Superintendent Edwards’.
They take their phones out of their pockets. Dom glances up
and down the corridor - before heading inside.
INT. EDWARDS’ OFFICE - DAY - CONTINUOUS20 20
They run into the room and Dom starts frantically taking *
pictures (with her phone) of anything she thinks could *
provide a clue. *
KAY *

I’m sorry!
They start to frantically scoop the soil back in the pot.
CUT TO:
EXT. FRONT OF THE POLICE STATION - DAY21 21
Officers and admin staff are slowly filing back into the
station.
PRICE
...If I tapped you on the shoulder
that means you would have died of
smoke inhalation.
(with a smirk)
Don’t rush please, folks - I know
you’re desperate to get back to
your desks.
CUT TO: *
INT. POLICE STATION CORRIDOR - DAY - MOMENTS LATER21A 21A *
Edwards is walking towards her office. *
BLACK OPS EP4 - WHITE Shooting Script 08.06.22    18.
BLACK OPS EP4 - WHITE Shooting Script 08.06.22    19.
EDWARDS *

Dom is frantically trying to rub a soil stain into the carpet
with her foot.
She looks around - sees a wastepaper basket - moves it over
the stain. *
Suddenly the door opens - Edwards. Dom and Kay freeze. *
Edwards stands there a moment - she looks at Dom and Kay (Dom *
is still bent over the wastepaper basket), they look at her. *
Close up - a bead of sweat runs down Kay’s forehead. *
Angle on - Dom starts tying up the bin liner in the *
wastepaper basket. *
Edwards gives her a thin, polite smile - and walks over to a *
filing cabinet on the far side of the office. *
Dom and Kay look at one another - and then shuffle out of the *
office as inconspicuously as possible (with Dom carrying the *
tied up bin-liner). *
OMITTED23 23 *
OMITTED24 24 *
INT. POLICE STATION CORRIDOR - DAY - CONTINUOUS25 25 *
Dom and Kay fast-walk down the corridor in the direction of *
the fire exit. *
DOM *
I told you- *
(indicates the tabard) *
Cloak of invisibility. *
CUT TO:
BLACK OPS EP4 - WHITE Shooting Script 08.06.22    19.
BLACK OPS EP4 - WHITE Shooting Script 08.06.22    20.
EXT. POLICE STATION - CAR PARK - DAY - MOMENTS LATER26 26 *
Having left the station, they round a corner - and Kay takes *
a deep breath out. *
DOM
Alright. We’re safe.
They take their tabards off and chuck them in a nearby large
wheelie bin or skip.
INT. TEVIN’S CAR - DAY - CONTINUOUS27 27
Tevin’s POV, through a car window - Dom and Kay binning their
tabards and hurrying off.
Reveal - Tevin watching them from the driving seat of his car *
(holding his phone). He shakes his head a little as he *

DOM
Kay, it’s a stakeout - not a
sleepover for your tenth birthday.
KAY
Ok, shall I leave the snacks then?
DOM
Well, no, you’ve brought them now.
What flavour are the crisps?
He shuts the car door behind him and she starts the engine.
CUT TO:
BLACK OPS EP4 - WHITE Shooting Script 08.06.22    21.
BLACK OPS EP4 - WHITE Shooting Script 08.06.22    22.
EXT. POLICE STATION - CAR PARK - DAY31 31
Dom is parked up in a space with a view of the station’s
front door.
INT. JULIE’S CAR - DAY - CONTINUOUS32 32
Kay is watching the station through a pair of binoculars. Dom
munches crisps from a large bag.
DOM
...See, I laugh at that question -

CUT TO:
EXT. STREET ADJACENT TO PARK - DAY35A 35A
Angle on - Julie’s car tails Edwards as they approach a park.
Edwards indicates and slows to park up in a space on the
street.
KAY (O.S.)
She’s parking up.
Julie’s car passes Edwards, now parked, and begins to park up
in the next available space - a couple of parked cars up from
Edwards.
Angle on - Edwards gets out of her car - and starts walking
towards Dom and Kay.
DOM (CONT'D)
BLACK OPS EP4 - WHITE Shooting Script 08.06.22    24.
BLACK OPS EP4 - WHITE Shooting Script 08.06.22    25.
INT. JULIE’S CAR - DAY - CONTINUOUS36 36
Kay’s POV - he watches Edwards approaching in the wing
mirror.
KAY
(through gritted teeth)
She’s coming towards us. She’s
coming towards us!
Dom and Kay hurriedly put on baseball caps.
Edwards stops at Kay’s window.
DOM
(barely audible)
Shiiiit.
Edwards knocks sharply on Kay’s window.
EXT. STREET ALONGSIDE PARK - DAY - CONTINUOUS37 37
Kay winds down his window a touch - whilst attempting to hide
his face as subtly as he can. Edwards speaks without looking
at them very closely-
EDWARDS

Kay struggles to take this in.
KAY
But what about the dossier? Why was
he hiding it in his flat?
DOM
He didn’t want the gang shut down - *
because he was trying to take it
over!
KAY
But why was Edwards looking for it?
DOM
Because she’s the frikkin’ police!
CUT TO:
EXT. DOM’S PARENT’S HOUSE - DAY39A 39A
Julie’s car screeches to a stop in front of the house.
INT. JULIE’S CAR - DAY - CONTINUOUS40 40
Dom sits there for a moment, festering - angrily recalling
memories of Clinton...
CUT TO:
FLASHBACK: INT. CLINTON’S CAR - FROM EPISODE 141 41
CLINTON
You’ll be told what you need to
know when you need to know it.
CUT TO: *
OMITTED42 42
FLASHBACK: INT. GIUSEPPE’S CAFE - FROM EPISODE 143 43
CLINTON
...You’re clever, you’re good,
you’re police.
BACK TO:
BLACK OPS EP4 - WHITE Shooting Script 08.06.22    30.
BLACK OPS EP4 - WHITE Shooting Script 08.06.22    31.
INT. JULIE’S CAR - DAY - CONTINUOUS (FROM PREVIOUS)44 44
Dom shakes her head, wipes away an angry tear.
DOM
Motherfucker.
And gets out of the car, slamming the door behind her.
CUT TO:
OMITTED45 45
INT. DOM’S PARENTS’ HOUSE - KITCHEN - DAY46 46 *
Dom walks into the kitchen and puts Julie’s car key back on *
the hook. Having heard her come in, her dad walks in after *
her - followed by Julie. *

loud slam.
CUT TO:
EXT. ELDER BUNMI’S FLAT - FRONT DOOR - DAY (EVENING)47 47
Close up - Dom knocks on the door.
Kay answers the door - to see Dom standing there looking
forlorn.
DOM
(small voice)
I need somewhere to stay.
Kay looks at her sympathetically - and nods for her to come *
inside. *
BLACK OPS EP4 - WHITE Shooting Script 08.06.22    32.
BLACK OPS EP4 - WHITE Shooting Script 08.06.22    33.
Dom smiles and comes in. *
CUT TO:
INT. ELDER BUNMI’S FLAT - KITCHEN - MOMENTS LATER47A 47A *
Kay is negotiating with ELDER BUNMI, in a hushed voice. *
KAY *
“...Galatians, 5:14 - For the whole *
law is fulfilled in one word, you *
shall love your neighbour as *
yourself.” Maybe it’s one word in *
Aramaic but you get my point. *
Elder Bunmi just stares at Kay, stony faced. *
KAY *(CONT'D)
She’s just a friend and it’d just *
be a few nights... *
Still nothing from Elder Bunmi. An idea occurs to Kay- *
KAY *(CONT'D)
Her grandmother is from Lagos! *
Reveal - Kay has his fingers crossed behind his back. *
Elder Bunmi’s face softens just a little. *
ELDER BUNMI *
She can sleep in the lounge and no *
talking between ten and seven. *
CUT TO: *
INT. ELDER BUNMI’S FLAT - LOUNGE - NIGHT48 48 *
Dom is sat on the sofa, looking a bit vulnerable.
Kay puts some bedding down on the sofa next to her.
KAY
There’s your duvet and a couple of
pillows.
Then he hands Dom a satin bonnet.
KAY (CONT'D)
Elder Bunmi keeps forgetting where
she puts hers, so I have spares.
Dom puts it on.
BLACK OPS EP4 - WHITE Shooting Script 08.06.22    33.
BLACK OPS EP4 - WHITE Shooting Script 08.06.22    34.
He smiles warmly - and goes to leave the room.
CUT TO:
INT. ELDER BUNMI’S FLAT - KITCHEN - NIGHT - MOMENTS LATER49 49 *
Kay pours two mugs of hot chocolate from a saucepan.
KAY
There we go.
He picks them up and...
INT. ELDER BUNMI'S FLAT - LOUNGE - NIGHT - CONTINUOUS50 50 *
...takes them into the lounge.
KAY
And there’s a cup of...
Kay sees that Dom is out for the count - curled up on the
sofa, still fully dressed, fast asleep.
Kay puts the mugs of hot chocolate down - and gently pulls
the duvet over Dom.
He switches the light off and leaves the room.
CUT TO:
INT. KAY’S BEDROOM - NIGHT51 51 *
Kay is in his room, about to get ready for bed. He’s starting
to unbutton his shirt when he notices, on the sleeve, a brown
smudge. It’s some soil - from the plant he knocked over
earlier. He tries to rub it off - and, as he does, a memory
hits him -
CUT TO:
FLASHBACK: INT. EDWARDS' OFFICE - EARLIER THAT DAY52 52
We see the briefest of flashes of Kay placing the plant back
on the shelf - then picking up the pictures.
BACK TO:
INT. KAY’S BEDROOM - NIGHT - CONT FROM PREVIOUS53 53 *
Kay thinks for a moment.
JUMP CUT TO:
BLACK OPS EP4 - WHITE Shooting Script 08.06.22    34.
BLACK OPS EP4 - WHITE Shooting Script 08.06.22    35.
Kay is sat on the edge of his bed now, looking at his phone.
He’s scrolling through photographs - he uses his fingers to
zoom in one, though we don’t see which.
He looks at his phone screen closely - he’s spotted something
in the picture. He gasps.
CUT TO:
INT. ELDER BUNMI’S FLAT - LOUNGE - NIGHT54 54 *
Kay runs into the room and flicks the light on.
KAY
(hush shouting)
Dom! Dom!

Dom looks at the picture, then back to Kay - a glimmer of
hope returning to her face.
DOM
You know what this means?...
Dom breaks into a smile.
DOM (CONT'D)
 Team Day is back.
Kay beams at her.
KAY
Yes. Team Day is back!
We hear a knock from above.
ELDER BUNMI (O.S.)
Don’t be burning the electricity!
Please oh, off the light.
CUT TO: *
INT. SOAPY’S LAUNDERETTE - NIGHT54A 54A *
Close up - a phone screen: a grainy, zoomed-in photo of Dom *
and Kay leaving the police station. *
A finger flicks through a few similar photographs - Dom and *
Kay walking away from the station, in the car park (just *